CHAPTER CLIX.

An Act in relation to a Territorial Road from Smithtown to Shakopee.

SECTION 1. Repeal of Chapter 85 of laws of 1856, locating a State Road.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

85 of laws of '56 locating a state road

SECTION 1. That the Territorial Road laid out and estab-Repeal of chap lished from Smithtown, on Minnetonka Lake, in Carver county, to Shakopee, in Scott County, be and the same is hereby vacated and discontinued; and that Section 41 of the Act entitled An Act to provide for laying out certain Territorial Roads in the Territory of Minnesota, and other purposes, approved March 1st, 1856, which authorizes the location of said road, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

President of the Senate.

Approved—July twenty-sixth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, 1 July 26, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER CLX.

An Act in regard to the Road from Minncapolis to Greenrood.

SECTION 1. Road from Minneapolis to Greenwood acceptance 2. Plat of Road when to be filed with Register of Deeds. Road from Minneapolis to Greenwood declared a State Road.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the Territorial Road laid out and sur-